

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official
capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 14-CV-851-JEB

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR STAY

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar No. 453221)
Sheree Kanner (D.C. Bar No. 366926)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel. (202) 637-5600
Fax (202) 637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Dated: June 13, 2016

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Secretary Has Not Demonstrated That Any Serious Harm Would Occur Absent A Stay	6
II. A Stay Would Be Inconsistent With The Court Of Appeals’ Opinion And The Balance Of Interests	7
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2014)	3
* <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Sipper</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-114, 2015 WL 916473 (Mar. 4, 2015) (U.S.)	10
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	6, 7
<i>Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3, 6
<i>Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. CV 15-162, 2016 WL 1555675 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2016)	6, 9
STATUTES & LEGISLATION:	
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(3)(C)(ii)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c)(3)(C)(i)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(1)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(2)(A)	3
Audit & Appeals Fairness, Integrity, and Reforms in Medicare Act of 2015, S. 2368, 114th Cong. (2015)	11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
American Hospital Association, <i>Trendwatch Chartbook 2013: Trends Affecting Hospitals and Health Systems</i> (2013)	14
HHS, <i>Office of Medicare Hearings and Appeals (OMHA): Current Workload – Decision Statistics</i> (May 4, 2016)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page(s)
HHS, <i>Office of Medicare Hearings and Appeals (OMHA): Requests Submitted After April 1, 2013—Deferred Assignment Filing Alert for Requests and Additional Documentation</i> (Apr. 29, 2015)	5
<i>HHS FY 2017 Budget in Brief</i> (Feb. 16, 2016)	11
Office of the Inspector General, HHS, <i>The First Level of the Medicare Appeals Process, 2008-2012: Volume, Outcomes, and Timeliness</i> (Oct. 2013)	10
Senate Committee on Appropriations, <i>FY2017 Labor, HHS & Education Appropriations Bill Cleared for Senate Consideration</i> (June 9, 2016)	11, 12
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>Medicare Fee-for-Service: Opportunities Remain to Improve Appeals Process</i> (May 2016)	5, 10, 11
